are confined, the ability to acquire the foods that
make up the diets of these goats may significantly
change, which can compromise the production of
arrays. The results showed that the feeding costs
significantly affected the production costs (Table 6).

A sensitivity analysis of the Saanen goats fed with
SM production system showed that the economic
performance indicators were economically viable
despite the larger variations in the costs associated
with goat production and the quantity produced
(Table 12). In a simulation of the most unfavorable
system in this study, the NPV was R$ 127,201.41
with a payback of 4.48 years, a positive internal rate
of return of 25.78%, a profitability index of 2.41 and
a rate of return of 141.11%, which was still a very
attractive proposition. The performance indices
were even more positive, with a payback of 0.26
years and PI of 30.63% when an environment with
a recovery rate of 30% of the matrices and a 30%
increase in productivity was analyzed,

Table 12
Sensitivity analysis of production of Saanen and Anglo Nubian goats’ kids fed with diets based on soybean

Combination Saanen goats
Price Quantity NPV1 PB2 IRR3 IRRm4 PI5 TR6 (%)
30% 30% 2,670,847.50 0.26 409.54 49.25 30.63 2,962.90
20% 20% 2,140,921.23 0.32 329.67 46.1 24.75 2,375.03
10% 10% 1,653,389.06 0.41 256.19 42.55 19.34 1,834.18
-10% -10% 805,507.04 0.83 128.39 33.36 9.94 893.59
-20% -20% 445,157.17 1.46 74.04 26.67 5.94 493.83
-30% -30% 127,201.41 4.48 25.78 15.75 2.41 141.11

Anglo Nubian goats
30% 30% 2,340,299.81 0.29 359.72 47.36 26.96 2,596.21
20% 20% 1,850,118.01 0.37 285.84 44.08 21.52 2,052.43
10% 10% 1,399,150.75 0.49 217.87 40.32 16.52 1,552.15
-10% -10% 614,859.88 1.07 99.64 30.21 7.82 682.09
-20% -20% 281,536.26 2.23 49.3 22.13 4.12 312.32
-30% -30% -12,572.82 9.30 4.42 4.01 0.86 -13.95

1NPV: Net Present Value; 2PB: Payback; 3IRR internal rate of return; 4IRRm: modified internal rate of return (%); 5PI: Profitability
Index; 6RP: Rate of profitability.

2716
Semina: Ciências Agrárias, Londrina, v. 41, n. 6, p. 2703-2720, nov./dez. 2020

Araújo, R. A. et al.

The production of Anglo-Nubian goats fed with
SM was more variable than the system that used
Saanen goats fed on this diet. In a simulation of a
more pessimistic scenario, i.e., with production
and product price reductions of 30%, then some
of the performance indicators were negative, such
as the NPV (R$ -12,572.82) and the rate of return

[…]

A sensitivity analysis of the Saanen goats fed
with NaOH DCC system and the Saanen fed with the
standard diet showed that even when market price
variability increased, the economic performance
indicators still showed that the systems were
economically viable (Table 14). In a simulation
where there was a considerable reduction in the price
of goats and a simultaneous 30% fall in production,
the NPV was R$ 94,266.05, the payback time was
5.72 years, and there was a positive internal rate of

return of 20.71%, a profitability index of 2.05, and a
rate of return of 104.57%. The Anglo-Nubian goats
fed with NaOH DCC system was more variable that
the system where the Saanen goats were fed on the
same diet. In general, the performance indicators
were not negative, even in the simulation were
there were the greatest negative variations in prices
and quantities produced. Among the indicators
evaluated, the NPV was probably the most important
and its value was around R$ 22,391.57.

Table 14
Sensitivity analysis of production of Saanen and Anglo Nubian goats’ kids fed with diets based on detoxified
castor by NaOH

Combination Saanen goats
Price Quantity NPV1 PB2 IRR3 IRRm4 PI5 TR6 (%)
30% 30% 2,637,912.14 0.26 404.58 49.07 30.26 2,926.36
20% 20% 2,107,985.87 0.33 324.71 45.89 24.38 2,338.49
10% 10% 1,620,453.70 0.42 251.22 42.27 18.98 1,797.65
-10% -10% 772,571.68 0.86 123.42 32.86 9.57 857.05
-20% -20% 412,221.81 1.57 69.07 25.87 5.57 457.3
-30% -30% 94,266.05 5.72 20.71 13.87 2.05 104.57

Anglo Nubian goats
30% 30% 2,375,264.19 0.28 379.92 48.15 28.45 2,744.61
20% 20% 1,885,082.40 0.35 302.97 44.90 22.78 2,178.20
10% 10% 1,434,115.14 0.46 232.17 41.18 17.57 1,657.11
-10% -10% 649,824.27 0.97 109.03 31.31 8.51 750.87
-20% -20% 316,500.64 1.92 56.62 23.63 4.66 365.71
-30% -30% 22,391.57 9.52 9.68 8.47 1.26 25.87

1NPV: Net Present Value; 2PB: Payback; 3IRR internal rate of return; 4IRRm: modified internal rate of return (%); 5PI: Profitability
Index; 6RP: Rate of profitability.

Conclusions

A simulation of six production systems showed
that 144 dairy goats provided revenues that were
above the cost of production, which resulted in
positive economic indicators for all the scenarios
evaluated. All the scenarios had a leveling point
that was less than 144 goats, which is the number
of animals that can be produced annually by each
type of system. The sensitivity analyzes showed
that the indicators of economic performance only